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October 16, 2017

City Council
City Hall
New York, NY 10007

Re: Lower Concourse North
N 170312 ZRX

Related Applications: C 170311 ZMX, C 170315 ZSR, C 170314 PPX
Borough of The Bronx

Honorable Members of the City Council:

The City Planning Commission (the “Commission”) has received the attached correspondence, dated
October 11, 2017, from the City Council regarding the proposed modification to the above-referenced
application submitted by the New York City Economic Development Corporation for a zoning text
amendment to Appendix F to establish a Mandatory Inclusionary Housing area and to modify ZR Section
87-00 (Special Harlem River Waterfront District). The City Council has revised the MIH Program Option
by replacing Option 2 with the Deep Affordability Option and revised 87-332 (a), (3) by changing the
maximum building height from 400" to 375°.

In accordance with Section 197-d (d) of the New York City Charter, the Commission, on October 16,
2017, has determined that the City Council’s proposed modification raises no land use or environmental
issues requiring further review.

Sincerely,

/00 %@00

Marisa Lago

cc: R. Singer
C. Samol
S. Brede
J. Miraglia
A. Laremont
A. McCabe

D. DeCerbo

Marisa Lago, Chair
City Planning Commission
120 Broadway, 31 Fl, New York, NY 10271-001
(212} 720-3200 FAX (212) 720-3303
nyc.goviplanning



THE COUNCIL
THE CrtY OF NEW YORK
LAND USE DIVISION
250 BROADWAY - ROOM 1602
NEW YORK NEW YORK 10007
RAJU MANN TEL.: 212-788-7335
DIRECTOR RMANN®@ COUNCIL.NYC.GOV

October 11, 2017

Honorable Marisa Lago, Chair
City Planning Commission
120 Broadway, 31st Floor
New York, NY 10271

Re: Application No.: N 170312 ZRX (L.U. No. 748)

Related Applications: C 170311 ZMX (L.U. No. 747), C 170314 PPX (L.U. No. 749)
and C 170315 ZSX (L.U. No. 750)

Lower Concourse North Rezoning
Dear Chair Lago:

On QOctober 11, 2017, the Land Use Committee of the City Council, by vote of 20-0-0 for
Application N 170378 ZRX, recommended modifications of the City Planning Commission’s
decisions in the above-referenced matter.

Pursuant to Section 197-d(d) of the City Charter and Section 11.70 of the Rules of the
Council, I hereby file the proposed modifications with the Commission:

Mattier in underline is new, to be added;

Matter in strieeout is to be deleted;

Matter with # # is defined in Section 12-10 or 81-613;

Matter in double steikeeut is old, deleted by the City Council;

Matter in double underline is new, added by the City Council;

* # * indicates where unchanged text appears in the Zoning Resolution

Article I1
RESIDENCE DISTRICT REGULATIONS
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Chapter 3
Residential Bulk Regulations in Residence Districts

* * *

23-00
APPLICABILITY AND GENERAL PURPOSES

23-01
Applicability of This Chapter

* & *
23-011
Quality Housing Program

* * *®
R6 R7 R R9RI10O

(c) In the districts indicated without a letter suffix, the optional Quality Housing #bulk#
regulations permitted as an alternative pursuant to paragraph (b) of this Section, shall not

apply to:

(1) Article VII, Chapter 8 (Special Regulations Applying to Large Scale Residential
Developments),

(2) Special Purpose Districts

However, such optional Quality Housing #bulk# regulations are permitted as an
alternative to apply in the following Special Purpose Districts:

* * *
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#Special Grand Concourse Preservation District#;

#Special Harlem River Waterfront District#;

#Special Limited Commercial District#;

* * *

23-10
OPEN SPACE AND FLOOR AREA REGULATIONS

R1 R2R3 R4 R5R6 R7R8 R9 R10

23-15
Open Space and Floor Area Regulations in R6 Through R10 Districts

R6 R7R8 R9RI10

& * *
23-154
Inclusionary Housing

* * *

(d)  Special #floor area# provisions for #zoning lots# in #Mandatory Inclusionary Housing
areas#

For #zoning lots# in #Mandatory Inclusionary Housing areas#, the following provisions
shall apply:



Honorable Marisa Lago, Chair

N 170312 ZRX (L.U. No. 748), C 170311 ZMX (L.U. No. 747),
C 170314 PPX (L.U. No. 749) and C 170315 ZSX (L.U. No. 750)
Lower Concourse North Rezoning

October 11, 2017

Page 4 of 44

(2) Maximum #floor area ratio#

The maximum #floor area ratio# for the applicable zoning district in #Inclusionary
Housing designated areas# set forth in paragraph (b) of this Section shall apply to
any #MIH development#. However, the maximum #floor area ratio# for any #MIH
development# in R7-1 and R7-2 Districts without a letter suffix shall be 4.6, and in
an R7-3 or R7X District;-the-maximum-tfloorarea-ratio# shall be 6.0 forany#MIH
development#, except that the maximum #floor area ratio# for an R7-2 District in
a #Mandatory Inclusionary Housing area# in Community District 5, Borough of
Brooklyn, mapped on or before April 20, 2016, shall be as set forth in paragraph
(b) of this Section.

Article VI
SPECIAL REGULATIONS APPLICABLE TO CERTAIN AREAS

Chapter 2
Special Regulations Applying in the Waterfront Area

* * *

62-30
SPECIAL BULK REGULATIONS
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62-32
Maximum Floor Area Ratio and Lot Coverage on Waterfront Blocks

62-322
Residential uses in R1, R2, R6, R7, R8, R9 and R10 Districts

For #residential buildings# or #residential# portions of #buildings# in R1, R2, R6, R7, R8, R9 and
R10 Districts, the applicable regulations of Section 23-14 (Open Space and Floor Area Regulations
in R1 through R5 Districts) or Section 23-15 (Open Space and Floor Area Regulations in R6
through R 10 Districts), inclusive, shall not apply. In lieu thereof, the maximum #floor area ratio#
and #lot coverage# on a #zoning lot# shall be as specified in the table below, except as provided
for in Sections 23-154 (Inclusionary Housing), 62-323 (Affordable independent residences for
seniors) and 62-35 (Special Bulk Regulations in Certain Areas Within Community District 1,
Brooklyn):

MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA RATIO AND MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE
FOR RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS
OR RESIDENTIAL PORTIONS OF BUILDINGS

Maximum #Lot

Maximum #Floor Area Coverage#

District Ratio#! (in percent)
R1R2 .50 35
R6B 2.00 60

R6 243 65
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R6A R7B 3.00 65
R7-1R7-2 3.44 65
R7A R8B 4.00 70

! In #Inclusionary Housing designated areas# and in #Mandatory Inclusionary

Housing areas#, the #floor area ratio# has been modified, pursuant to Section 23-
154 or Section 62-35, inclusive

* * *

62-90
WATERFRONT ACCESS PLANS

62-92
Borough of The Bronx

The following Waterfront Access Plans are hereby established within the Borough of The Bronx.
All applicable provisions of Article VI, Chapter 2, remain in effect within the areas delineated by
such plans, except as expressly set forth otherwise in the plans:

BX-1: Harlem River, in the #Special Harlem River Waterfront District#, as set forth in
Section 87-68-70 (HARLEM RIVER WATERFRONT ACCESS PLAN).

* * *
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ARTICLE VIII
SPECIAL PURPOSE DISTRICTS
* * *
Chapter 7

Special Harlem River Waterfront District

87-00
GENERAL PURPOSES

87-01
Definitions

For purposes of this Chapter, matter in italics is defined in Sections 12-10, 62-11 or 64-11, or

within this Section.

[The definition of “ground floor level” moved from 87-10 (SPECIAL USE REGULATIONS) and

amended]

Ground floor level

As-used-in-this-Seetien; Fthe “ground floor level” shall mean the finished floor level of the first
#story# that is within five feet of an adjacent public sidewalk or any other #publicly accessible
open area#, or the finished floor level of the #lowest occupiable floor# pursuant to the provisions

of Section 64-21 (Ground Floor Use), whichever is lower.

Parcel 1 building line

The *“Parcel 1 building line” shall be:
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(a) in the event that the portion of the Major Deegan Expressway traversing Parcel 1, as shown
on Map | in the Appendix of this Chapter, has been widened after June 30, 2009, a line 22
feet west of and parallel to the as-built western edge of such Expressway structure; or

® * &

§7-02
General Provisions

In harmony with the general purpose and intent of this Resolution and the general purposes of the
#Special Harlem River Waterfront District#, the regulations of the #Special Harlem River
Waterfront District# shall apply. The regulations of all other Chapters of this Resolution are
applicable, except as superseded, supplemented or modified by the provisions of this Chapter. In
the event of a conflict between the provisions of this Chapter and other regulations of this
Resolution, the provisions of this Chapter shall control. Heweverin-iHlood-zonesiinthe-event

- ) o '~ O aXe - A
»

[Latter portion of this Section has been moved to Section 87-043]

87-03
District Plan and Maps

The regulations of this Chapter are designed to implement the #Special Harlem River Waterfront
District# Plan as set forth in the Appendix to this Chapter. The plan area has been divided into two
subdistricts composed of parcels which consisting of tax blocks and lots-as-established-enJune 30;
2009, as follows:

Core Subdistrict - tax blocks and lots existing on June 30, 2009

Parcel 1: Block 2349, Lot 112

Parcel 2: Block 2349, Lot 100
(that portion not mapped as parkland*)
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Parcel 3: Block 2349, Lots 46, 47, 146
Parcel 4: Block 2349, Lot 38

Parcel 5: Block 2349, Lots 15, 20

Parcel 6: Block 2349, Lots 3, 4
Parcel 7: Block 2323, Lot 43
Parcel 8: Block 2323, Lot 28

Parcel 9: Block 2323, Lots 5, 13, 18

North Subdistrict - tax blocks and lots existing on [date of adoption]

Parcel 10: Block 2539, Lot 1. portion of Lots 2, 3
Block 2356, Lots 2, 72 and tentative Lot 102 (existing on [date]}

The District Plan includes the following maps:

Map 1. (Special Harlem River Waterfront District, Subdistricts and Parcels)

Map 2. (Waterfront Access Plan: Public Access Elements).

* in accordance with Alteration Map No. 13124, dated January 29, 2009, in the Office of the
Bronx Borough President

87-04
Applicability of District Regulations Article VI;-Chapter2

[Existing Section 87-04 provision moved to 87-042; portion of existing 87-02 moved to 87-043]



Honorable Marisa Lago, Chair

N 170312 ZRX (L.U. No. 748), C 170311 ZMX (L.U. No. 747),
C 170314 PPX (L.U. No. 749) and C 170315 ZSX (L.U. No. 750)
Lower Concourse North Rezoning

October 11, 2017

Page 10 of 44

87-041
Applicability of the Quality Housing Program

In the #Special Harlem River Waterfront District#, #buildings# containing #residences# shall be
#developed# or #enlarged# in accordance with the Quality Housing Program. The #bulk#

regulations of this Chapter shall be considered the applicable #bulk# regulations for #Quality
Housing buildings#.

87-042
Applicability of Article VI, Chapter 2

The provisions of Article VI, Chapter 2 (Special Regulations Applying in the Waterfront Area)
shall apply in all #waterfront areas#, except as modified by the provisions of this Chapter.

[Existing waterfront zoning lot provision moved from Section 87-04]

For the purpose of applying such provisions, Parcels 1, 2, 3 and 4, within the Core Subdistrict as
shown on Map | (Special Harlem River District, Subdistricts and Parcels) in the Appendix to this
Chapter, shall be considered #waterfront zoning lots#, notwithstanding the mapping of any
#streets# on such parcels after June 30, 2009,

87-043
Applicability of Article VI, Chapter 4

Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 87-02 (General Provisions) Hewever, in #flood zones#,
in the event of a conflict between the provisions of this Chapter and the provisions of Article VI,
Chapter 4 (Special Regulations Applying in Flood Hazard Areas), the provisions of Article VI,
Chapter 4, shall control.

87-044
Applicability of the Inclusionary Housing Program
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For the purposes of applying the Inclusionary Housing Program set forth in Section 23-90
(INCLUSIONARY HOUSING), the Core Subdistrict, as shown on Map 1, shall be an
#Inclusionary Housing designated area#, and the North Subdistrict, as shown on Map 1 in the
Appendix to this Chapter, shall be a #Mandatory Inclusionary Housing areai#.

87-10
SPECIAL USE REGULATIONS

The #use# regulations of the underlying districts and of Article VI, Chapter 2 (Special Regulations

Applying in the Waterfront Area) are modified-in-Seections-871Hthreugh-8424; by the provisions
of this Section, inclusive.

{Definition of “ground floor level,” moved to 87-01 and amended]

87-11
Vehicle-St Establis] I
Use Regulations in the Core Subdistrict

[Existing 87-11 provisions moved to 87-111]

The special #use# provisions of this Section, inclusive, shall apply to #zoning lots# within the Core
Subdistrict, as shown on Map | in the Appendix to this Chapter.

87-111
Vehicle storage establishments

[Existing provisions, moved from 87-11]
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Commercial or public utility vehicle storage, open or enclosed, including #accessory# motor fuel
pumps as listed in Use Group 16C shall be a permitted #use# on Parcel 5, as shown on Map 1 in
the Appendix to this Chapter, provided that:

(a) such #use# is the primary #use# on the parcel;
(b)  no more than 10,000 square feet of #floor area# shall be provided on Parcel 5; and

(c) a #shore public walkway# is provided as set forth in paragraph (a) of Section 87-6471
(Special Public Access Provisions by-Rareel).

The streetscape provisions of Section 87-1340, inclusive, the maximum width of establishment
provisions of Section 87-23213 and the special height and setback regulations of Section 87-30,
inclusive, shall not apply to such #use#.

87-112
Location of Ecommercial Sspace

[Existing provisions, moved from 87-12]

The provisions of Section 32-422 (Location of floors occupied by commercial uses) are modified
to permit #residential uses# on the same #story# as a #commercial use#, provided no access exists
between such #uses# at any level containing #residences# and provided any #commercial uses#
are not located directly over any #residential use#. However, such #commercial uses# may be
located over a #residential use# by authorization of the City Planning Commission upon a finding
that sufficient separation of #residential uses# from #commercial uses# exists within the
#building#.

8714 87-113
Location of Bunderground Buses

[Existing provisions, moved from 87-14]
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Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 62-332 (Rear yards and waterfront yards), underground
#uses#, such as parking garages, shall not be allowed in #waterfront yards#.

87-12
. . ‘. ialS
Use Regulations in the North Subdistrict

[Existing 87-12 provisions moved to 87-112]

The special #use# provisions of this Section, inclusive, shall apply to #zoning lots# within the
North Subdistrict, as shown on Map | in the Appendix to this Chapter.

87-121
Modification of supplementary commercial use regulations

In the North Subdistrict, the supplementary #commercial use# regulations of Section 32-421
(Limitation on floors occupied by commercial uses) shall be modified to permit #commercial uses#
to be on any #story#, provided no access exists between such #commercial# and #residential uses#
at any level containing #residences#, and provided that such #commercial uses# are not located
directly over any #residential use#.

8713
Streeiseape-hegulatians

[Existing Section 87-13 provisions moved to 87-40 and modified per subdistrict]

87214
lareter-eldndersrannd-Hees

[Existing Section 87-14 provisions moved to 87-113]
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87-20
SPECIAL FLOOR AREA REGULATIONS

[Existing Section 87-20 provisions moved to 87-21]

The #floor area# regulations of the underlying districts and of Article VI, Chapter 2 (Special
Regulations Applying in the Waterfront Area) are modified by the provisions of this Section,

inclusive.

87-21

S I ResidentialEl ! Resulati
Floor Area Regulations in the Core Subdistrict

[Existing 87-21 provisions moved to 87-211; below: existing provisions, moved from 87-20]

The #Speeial-HarlemRiver WaterfrontDistriet# Core Subdistrict, as shown on Map 1 in the
Appendix to this Chapter, shall be an #Inclusionary Housing designated area#, pursuant to Section

12-10 (DEFINITIONS), for the purpose of making the Inclusionary Housing Program regulations
of Section 23-90 (INCLUSIONARY HOUSING), inclusive;—applicable—as—meodified within-the

Speeial-Distriet.

87-211
Special Rresidential Efloor Aarea Rregulations

[Existing provisions, moved from 87-21]

The base #floor area ratio# for any #zoning lot# containing #residences# shall be 3.0. Such base
#floor area ratio# may be increased to a maximum of 4.0 through the provision of #affordable
housing# pursuant to the provisions for #Inclusionary Housing designated areas# in paragraph (b)
of Section 23-99154 (INCLUSIONARY-HOUSING-Inclusionary Housing), except that the height
and setback regulations of Sections 23-951 (Height and setback for compensated developments in
Inclusionary Housing designated areas) and 23-664 (Modified height and setback regulations for
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certain Inclusionary Housing buildings or affordable independent residences for seniors) shall not
apply. In lieu thereof, the height and setback regulations of this Chapter shall apply.

87-212
Special Rretail Efloor Aarea Rrequirement

[Existing provisions, moved from 87-22]

(a) For each square foot of #commercial floor area# in a #building# occupied by the #uses#
listed in paragraph (a)(1) of this Section, an equal or greater amount of #residential#,
#community facility# or #commercial floor area# shall be provided from #uses# listed in
paragraph (a)(2) of this Section.

87-213
Maximum Wwidth of Eestablishments

[Existing provisions, moved from 87-23]

On Parcels 5 and 6, as shown on Map 1 in the Appendix to this Chapter, the width of any ground
floor level #commercial# or #community facility# establishments facing a #shore public walkway#
or #upland connection#, shall be limited to 60 feet for each #street wall# facing such #shore public
walkway# or #upland connectioni.

87-214
Location of Bbuilding Eentrances

[Existing provisions, moved from 87-24]

On Parcels 1, 2, 3 and 4, as shown on Map 1 in the Appendix to this Chapter, the main front
entrance of at least one #building#, as the term “main front entrance” is used in the New York City
Fire Code, Section 502.1 (FRONTAGE SPACE), or its successor, shall be located facing the
#shore public walkway#. Such main front entrance of a #building# shall be:
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(a) on Parcel 1, located no less than 120 feet from 149th Street;

(b) on Parcel 2, located no less than 95 feet from a mapped parkland; and

(c) on Parcels 3 and 4, located no less than 45 feet from an #upland connection#.
87-22

S | Retail-El \ Reaui I
Floor Area Regulations in the North Subdistrict

[Existing 87-22 provisions moved to 87-212]

Within the North Subdistrict, as shown on Map | in the Appendix to this Chapter, for all permitted
#uses#, the #floor area# provisions of Article VI, Chapter 2 (Special Regulations Applying in the
Waterfront Area) shall apply. However, in no event shall the maximum #floor area ratio# for any
#zoning lot# exceed 4.6.

87-23
Maxi Width-of Establis! :

fExisting provisions moved to 87-213]

824
Leeati £ Buildine-Ent

[Existing provisions moved to 87-214]

87-30
SPECIAL HEIGHT AND SETBACK, LEGAL WINDOW AND COURT REGULATIONS
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In the Core Subdistrict, as shown on Map 1 in the Appendix to this Chapter, Fthe underlying height
and setback regulations shall not apply. In lieu thereof, the special height and setback regulations

of this Section, inclusive, shall apply.

In the North Subdistrict, as shown on Map 1 in the Appendix to this Chapter, the underlying height
and setback regulations shall apply. except as modified by the provisions of this Section, inclusive,

as applicable. The height and setback regulations of Section 62-34 (Height and Setback
Regulations on Waterfront Blocks) shall not apply, except as specifically made applicable in this

Section, inclusive.

£y In all Subdistricts, the height of all #buildings or other structures# shall be measured from

the #base plane#.

[Existing street line applicability provisions in paragraph (a) moved to Section 87-32]}

87-31
Permitted Obstructions

In the Core and North Subdistricts. Fthe provisions of Section 33-42 (Permitted Obstructions) shall
apply to all #buildings#. In addition, dormers may penetrate a maximum base height in accordance
with the provisions of paragraph (c)(1) of Section 23-621 (Permitted obstructions in certain
districts).



Honorable Marisa Lago, Chair
N 170312 ZRX (L.U. No. 748), C 170311 ZMX (L.U. No. 747),
C 170314 PPX (L.U. No. 749) and C 170315 ZSX (L.U. Ne. 750)

Lower Concourse North Rezoning

October 11, 2017

Page 18 of 44

87-32

Street Wall Locati 1 BuildinoB

Special Height and Setback in the Core Subdistrict

[Existing 87-32 provisions moved to 87-321; below: some existing provisions moved from 87-30]

In the Core Subdistrict, Efor the purposes of applying seeh regulations of this Section, inclusive:

(a) a #shore public walkway#, mapped parkland, an #upland connection# or fire apparatus
access road, as required by the New York City Fire Code, shall be considered a #street#
and its boundary shall be considered a #street line#. However, the following shall not be
considered #streets# for the purposes of applying the #street wall# location provisions of
paragraph (a) of Section 87-321:

(1) Exterior Street; and

(2) that portion of any other #street#, mapped parkland, #upland connection# or fire
apparatus access road that is located east of the #Parcel 1 building line#; and

(b) the height of all #buildings or other structures# shall be measured from the #base plane#.
87-321

Street Wwall Llocation and Bbuilding Bbase

{Existing provisions of paragraphs (a), (b) and (c), moved from 87-32]

(a) #Street wall# location

(b) Minimum and maximum base heights

* * *
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(c) Transition heights

87-322
Towers

[Existing provisions, moved from 87-33]

All #stories# of a #building# located partially or wholly above the applicable transition height set
forth in paragraph (c) of Section 87-32] (Street wall location and building base) shall be considered
a “tower” and shall comply with the provisions of this Section. For #zoning lots# with less than
130,000 square feet of #lot area#, only one tower shall be permitted. For #zoning lots# with
130,000 square feet of #lot area# or more, not more than two towers shall be permitted.

87-33
TFavrers
Special Height and Setback, Legal Windows, and Courts in the North Subdistrict

[Existing 87-33 provisions moved to 87-322]

In the North Subdistrict, as shown on Map 1 in the Appendix to this Chapter, the provisions of this
Section, inclusive, shall apply.

For the purposes of applying the underlying height and setback, distance between #legally required
windows# and #lot lines#, and #court# regulations, as modified by the provisions of this Section,
inclusive, the following provisions shall apply: a #shore public walkwayi#, #visual corridor#,

#upland connection# or #supplemental public access area# shall be considered a #street# and its
boundary shall be treated as a #street line#. Any #visual corridor# or #upland connection# that

measures at least 75 feet in width, or any #ishore public walkwav# or #supplemental public access

area#, shall be considered a #wide streeti. Any other #visual corridor# or #upland connection#
shall be considered a #narrow street#.
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87-331
Maximum height of buildings and setback regulations

In the North Subdistrict. #buildings or other structures#. or portions thereof, within 30 feet of a
#shore public walkway#, shall not exceed the maximum base height provisions set forth in

paragraph (a) of this Section. #Buildings or other structures#, or portions thereof, within 10 feet
of all other #wide streets#, or within 15 feet of #narrow streets#, shall not exceed the maximum

base height provisions set forth in paragraph (b) of this Section. Except as otherwise set forth in
paragraph (a) or (b) of this Section, as applicable, such maximum heights may be exceeded only
in accordance with Section 87-31 (Permitted Obstructions).

(a) Height allowances along the #shore public walkwayd#:

The maximum height of #buildings or other structures#, or portions thereof, located within
30 feet of a #shore public walkwav# shall be as follows:

(1)  such #buildings or other structures#, or portions thereof, shall not exceed 63 feet,

except that 80 percent of the #street wall# of such #building or other structure#, or
portion thereof, may rise to a maximum height of 85 feet; and

(2) no dormers, pursuant to the provisions of Section 87-31 (Permitted Obstructions),
shall be permitted.

(b) Height allowances along all other frontages

The maximum height of #buildings or other structures#, or portions thereof, located within
10 feet of all other #wide streets#. or within 15 feet of #narrow streets#, shall not exceed a

maximum height of 85 feet.

Bevond 30 feet of a #shore public walkway#, or beyond 10 feet of all other #wide streets#, or 15
feet of #narrow streets#. the maximum height of #buildings or other structures# shall be as set

forth in Section 87-332 (Towers).




Honorable Marisa Lago, Chair

N 170312 ZRX (L.U. No. 748), C 170311 ZMX (L.U. No. 747),
C 170314 PPX (L.U. No. 749) and C 170315 ZSX (L.U. No. 750)
Lower Concourse North Rezoning

October 11, 2017

Page 21 of 44

87-332
Towers

In the North Subdistrict, the maximum height of #buildings or other structures#, or portions
thereof, beyond 30 feet of a #shore public walkway#. or beyond 10 feet of all other #wide streets#,
or 15 feet of #narrow streets#, shall be 85 feet.

Such maximum #building# height may be exceeded by “towers” permitted in Location A or
Location B. Such #towers# shall be provided in accordance with paragraphs (a) or (b) of this
Section, as applicable. For the purpose of applying the provisions of this Section, all #stories# of
a #building# located partially or wholly above 85 feet shall be considered a “tower” and shall
comply with the provisions of this Section. Two or more #abutting towers# shall be considered
one #towerd#. In addition, for the purposes of applying the provisions of this Section, Location A
shall be the portion of the North Subdistrict located within 100 feet of the northerly boundary of
East 149" Street. and Location B shall be the remaining portion of the North Subdistrict.

(a) Tower in Location A

One #towerd# shall be permitted. subject to the following provisions:

( the maximum width of any #story# of a #tower# facing a #shoreline# shall not

exceed 100 feet, except that any permitted dormers need not be included in such
maximum width:

(2)  each #residential story# of such #tower#, partially or fully above the height of the
base height, shall not exceed 10,000 square feet, except that any permitted dormers

need not be included in such gross area;

(3 such #tower# shall not exceed a maximum #building# height of 480 375 feet;

(4)  a#howerd# that exceeds a height of 260 feet shall provide articulation in accordance
with the following provisions:

(i) For #towers# less than 300 feet in height, the uppermost three #stories#, or
as_many #stories# as are located entirely above a height of 260 feet,
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whichever is less, shall have a #lot coverage# not exceeding 90 percent of

the #lot coverage# of the #story# immediately below such #stories#; and

(ii)  For #towers# 300 feet or more in height, the uppermost four #stories# shall
have a #lot coverage# not exceeding 90 percent of the #lot coverage# of the
#story# immediately below such #stories#.

(1)) Towers in Location B

#Towers# shall be permitted, subject to the following provisions:

n

2)

no #tower# shall be located within 60 feet of a #tower# within Location A;

the aggregate width of #towers# that face a #shoreline#, and are located within 100
feet of a #shore public walkway#, shall not exceed 185 feet, where such aggregate
width is measured in accordance with paragraph (c)}(3) of Section 62-34]
{Development on land and platforms);

the #aggregate width of street walls# of #towers# located along the southerly

boundary of the required #visual corridors# as specified in paragraph (d) of Section
87-71. shall not exceed 150 feet.

such #towers# shall not exceed a maximum #building# height of 260 feet; and

any #tower# that exceeds a height of 200 feet shall provide articulation in
accordance with the following provisions: the uppermost three #stories#, or as

many #stories# as are located entirely above a height of 200 feet, whichever is less,
shall have a #lot coverage# not exceeding 80 percent of the #lot coverage# of the
#story# immediately below such #stories#.
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87-40

STREETSCAPE REGULATIONS

[All existing 87-40 text moved to 87-50]

The provisions set forth in this Section, inclusive, shall apply to #ground floor levels# within the
#Special Harlem River Waterfront District#, as applicable.

87-41

Fire ApparatusAeecess-Roads
Streetscape Requirements in the Core Subdistrict

[Existing 87-41 provisions moved to 87-51)

In the Core Subdistrict, as shown on Map 1 in the Appendix to this Chapter, the ground floor and
streetscape provisions of this Section, inclusive, shall apply.

87-411
Ground floor uses within the Core Subdistrict

[Existing provisions, moved from 87-13 (a)]

Within the Core Subdistrict, all-AH #ground floor level uses# facing a #shore public walkway#,
mapped parkland or an #upland connection# shall comply with the minimum depth requirements
of 37-32 (Ground Floor Depth Requirements for Certain Uses). For the purposes of applying such
provisions, #shore public walkways#, mapped parkland or an #upland connection# shall be
considered designated retail #streets#. Lobbies and entrances shall comply with the provisions for
Type 1 lobbies set forth in Section 37-33 (Maximum Width of Certain Uses). The level of the
finished ground floor shall be located not higher than two feet above nor lower than two feet below
the as-built level of the adjacent public sidewalk or other publicly accessible area.




Honorable Marisa Lago, Chair

N 170312 ZRX (L.U. No. 748), C 170311 ZMX (L.U. No. 747),
C 170314 PPX (L.U. Ne. 749) and C 170315 ZSX (L.U. No. 750)
Lower Concourse North Rezoning

October 11, 2017

Page 24 of 44

For #buildings# on Parcels | through 6, as shown on Map 1 in the Appendix to this Chapter, that
face a #shore public walkway#, mapped parkland or #upland connection#, not less than 20 percent
of the ground floor level #floor area# of such portions of #buildings# shall consist of #uses# from
Use Groups 6A, 6C, 6F, 8A, 8B and 10A, as set forth in Article 111, Chapter 2.

87-412
Parking wrap and screening requirements within the Core Subdistrict

[Existing provisions, moved from paragraphs (c) through (e) of 87-50]

The following provisions shall apply to all parking facilities in the Core Subdistrict:

te)(a) Location requirements for parking facilities
No parking facility, open or enclosed, shall front upon or be visible from:

(1)  a #shore public walkway#, except as provided for in paragraph ¢e) (c) of this
Section for Parcel 5;

(2)  any #upland connection# or mapped parkland, or portion thereof, that is located
west of the #Parcel 1 building line#.

¢)(b) Design requirements for enclosed off-street parking facilities

All enclosed off-street parking facilities shall be located either entirely below the level of
any #street# or open area accessible to the public upon which such facility fronts or, when
located above grade, in compliance with the following provisions:

(1) The provisions of this paragraph, (d)(b)(1), shall apply to facilities facing a #shore
public walkway#, an #upland connection#, mapped parkland, or the northern
#istreet line# of 138th Street.

At every level above grade, off-street parking facilities shall be wrapped by #floor
area# in accordance with the provisions of paragraph (a) of Section 37-35 (Parking
Wrap and Screening Requirements). For the purposes of applying such provisions,
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e)c)

#shore public walkways#, an #upland connection# or mapped parkland and East
138th Street shall be considered designated retail streets. All such parking facilities
shall be exempt from the definition of #floor area#.

On Parcel 6, as shown on Map | in the Appendix to this Chapter, the ground floor
of a #building# within 60 feet of the intersection of Exterior Street and East 138th
Street shall be wrapped by #floor area# in accordance with the provisions of
paragraph (a) of Section 37-35 so that no portion of a parking facility is visible from
such portion of Exterior Street or East 138th Street.

(2)  The provisions of this paragraph, ¢(b)(2), shall apply to facilities not facing a
#ishore public walkway#, or that portion of an #upland connection# or mapped
parkland located west of the #Parcel 1 building line#, or the northern #street line#
of East 138th Street.

Such facilities shall be screened in accordance with the provisions set forth in
paragraphs (b)(1) through (b)(3) of Section 37-35.

Open parking lots

The requirements of Section 37-90 (PARKING LOTS) and screening requirements for
open parking lots of Article VI, Chapter 2 (Special Regulations Applying in the Waterfront
Area), are modified as set forth in this paragraph;<(e).

For the purposes of applying the requirements of Section 37-90, a fire apparatus access
road shall be considered a #street#.

On Parcel 1, for parking lots or portions thereof located east of the #Parcel 1 building line#,
no landscaping shall be required. Such parking lots shall be screened from #streets# and
any other publicly accessible areas by ornamental fencing, excluding chain link fencing,
with a surface area at least 50 percent open and not more than four feet in height. However,
along that portion of Exterior Street located between East 149th Street and a sewer
easement, a seven foot wide strip, densely planted with evergreen shrubs maintained at a
height of three feet shall be provided.
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On Parcel 5, as shown on Map 1 in the Appendix to this Chapter, if a commercial or public
utility vehicle storage #use#, as listed in Use Group 16C, is #developed# or #enlarged# as
the primary #use# on the parcel, the screening requirements applicable to open parking lots
set forth in Article VI, Chapter 2, shall not apply. In lieu thereof, such open parking lot
shall be screened from the adjacent #shore public walkway# and #upland connection# with
a wall or fence, other than a chain link fence, not more than 50 percent opaque, and at least
five feet in height, but not more than six feet in height.

87-413
Transparency requirements within the Core Subdistrict

[Existing provisions, moved from 87-13 (b)]

In the Core Subdistrict, any-Aay-#building# wall containing #ground floor level commercial# or
#community facility uses# that faces a #shore public walkway#, mapped parkland or an #upland
connection#, shall be glazed in accordance with the transparency requirements set forth in Section
37-34 (Minimum Transparency Requirements). For the purposes of applying such provisions,
#shore public walkways#, mapped parkland or an #upland connection# shall be considered
designated retail streets.

87-42
Stdewalles
Streetscape Requirements in the North Subdistrict

[Existing 87-42 provisions moved to 87-52]

In the North Subdistrict, as shown on Map 1 in the Appendix to this Chapter, the provisions of this
Section, inclusive, shall apply.

For the purposes of applying the provisions of Section 37-30 (SPECIAL GROUND FLOOR
RETAIL PROVISIONS FOR CERTAIN AREAS). inclusive, to this_Section. inclusive, in

locations where non-#residential floor area# is provided along public access areas in accordance
with the provisions of Section 87-421 (Ground floor uses in the North Subdistrict), such portions
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of #shore public walkways#. mapped parkland, #upland connections# or #streets# shall constitute
a designated retail street.

87-421
Ground floor uses in the North Subdistrict

For #building# walls more than 50 feet in width that face a #street#, #shore public walkwayi#,
ublic park# or #upland connection#, at least 30 percent of the width of such #building# walls

shall be occupied by non-#residential floor area# on the #ground floor level#. Such non-
#iresidential floor area# shall comply with the minimum depth provisions of Section 37-32 (Ground
Floor Depth Requirements for Certain Uses).

87-422
Transparency

Along designated retail streets, any #building# wall shall be glazed in accordance with the
transparency requirements set forth in Section 37-34 (Minimum Transparency Requirements).

87-423
Parking wrap and screening requirements in the North Subdistrict

Along designated retail streets, any off-street parking spaces shall be wrapped by #floor area# in
accordance with the provisions of paragraph (a) of Section 37-35 (Parking Wrap and Screening

Requirements).

In other locations, any #accessory# off-street parking space provided on the #ground floor leveli#

of a #building# shall be wrapped by #floor area# or screened in accordance with the provisions of
paragraph (b) of Section 37-35.

87-50
SPECIAL-PARKING-REGULEAFIONS
SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS FOR CERTAIN ROADS AND SIDEWALKS




Honorable Marisa Lago, Chair

N 170312 ZRX (L.U. No. 748), C 170311 ZMX (L.U. No. 747),
C 170314 PPX (L.U. No. 749) and C 170315 ZSX (L.U. No. 750)
Lower Concourse North Rezoning

October 11, 2017

Page 28 of 44

[Existing 87-50 provisions moved to 87-40 and 87-60]

87-51
Curb-Cut Restrieti
Fire Apparatus Access Roads

[Existing 87-51 provisions moved to 87-611; below: existing text, moved from 87-41]

Where a fire apparatus access road is provided as required by the New York City Fire Code, such
road shall comply with the fellewingsrequirements provisions of this Section, as applicable:.

(@ In the Core Subdistrict, as shown on Map 1 in the Appendix to this Chapter. such fire
apparatus access road shall comply with the following provisions:

tay(1) the width of a paved road bed shall be 34 feet, constructed to minimum Department
of Transportation standards for public #streets#, including curbs and curb drops;

3)(2) curbs shall be provided along each side of the entire length of such road;

t3(3) a minimum 13 foot paved sidewalk shall be provided adjacent to and along the
entire length of the required curb;

t)(4) for the purposes of making the #street# tree requirements of Section 26-41
applicable to fire apparatus access roads, a fire apparatus access road shall be
considered a #street#; and

€e)(5) all such roads shall be constructed with lighting, signage, materials and crosswalks
to minimum Department of Transportation standards for public #streets#.

b In the North Subdistrict, as shown on Map 1 in the Appendix to this Chapter, in the event
that such fire apparatus access road is provided within 50 feet of a #shore public walkway#,

the road, or portion thereof, and any area between such road and the #shore public
walkwayi, shall comply with the following provisions:
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87-52
Sidewalks

48]

If access to such road is limited to emergency and maintenance vehicles, such road

and any area between the road and the #shore public walkway#, shall be flush-to-
grade with the upland boundary of the #shore public walkway# and shall be
accessible to persons with physical disabilities in accordance with the Americans
with Disabilities Act and the American National Standards Institute design
guidelines. To facilitate pedestrian access between such road and the #shore public
walkway#. at least 50 percent of the area between the road and the #shore public
walkway# shall be free of obstructions.

In_addition, the road, and any area between such road and the #shore public
walkway#, shall be accessible to the public during the hours of operation set forth
in_the maintenance and operation agreement required for the #shore public
walkway# pursuant to the provisions of Section 62-74 (Requirements for

Recordation).

If the road is configured to be accessible to private passenger vehicles, such road
shall be improved at least to the minimum standards of the Department of
Transportation for public #streets#, including sidewalks. curbs and curb drops. In
addition, any area between the sidewalk and the #shore public walkwayi# shall be
configured in accordance with paragraph (b)(1) of this Section.

[Existing provisions, moved from 87-42]

In the event that Parcel 1, as shown on Map 1 in the Appendix to this Chapter, is #developed# with
#mixed use buildings#, as defined in Section 123-11, sidewalks shall be provided on Parcel 1, as
follows:

87-60

HefRe LR PR AR AT S D B R A ES S IR A
SPECIAL PARKING REGULATIONS
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[All existing 87-60 text moved to 87-70]

The parking and loading regulations of underlying districts and of Article VI, Chapter 2 (Special

Regulations in the Waterfront Area) shall apply, except as modified by the provisions of this
Section, inclusive.

87-61

S 1 PublieA Provisi
Special Parking Regulations in the Core Subdistrict

[Existing 87-61 provisions moved to 87-71; below: existing provisions moved from 87-50]

The following provisions shall apply to all parking facilities in the Core Subdistrict, as shown on
Map 1 in the Appendix to this Chapter:

(a) Use of parking facilities

All #accessory# off-street parking spaces may be made available for public use; any such
space, however, shall be made available to the occupant of a #residence# to which it is
#laccessory# within 30 days after written request therefor is made to the landlord.

(b)  Off-site parking
The off-site parking location provisions of Sections 36-42 and 36-43 shall not apply. In
lieu thereof, all permitted or required off-street parking spaces may be provided on a
#zoning lot# other than the same #zoning lot# to which such spaces are #accessory#,

provided the lot to be used for parking is within the #Special Harlem River Waterfront
District#.

[Existing text in paragraphs (c) through (e¢) of 87-50 moved to Section 87-412]

5(c) Roof parking
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Any roof of a facility containing off-street parking spaces, not otherwise covered by a
#building#, that is larger than 400 square feet, shall be landscaped. Up to five percent of
such roof area may be used for mechanical equipment, provided that such mechanical
equipment is screened from view by a fence which is at least 75 percent opaque or by at
least three feet of dense planting. Up to 25 percent of such roof area may be accessible
solely from an adjacent #dwelling unit# and the remaining roof area shall be accessible for
the recreational use of the occupants of the #building# in which it is located. Hard surfaced
areas shall not cover more than 60 percent of such roof area.

87-611
Curb Cut Restrictions

[Existing provisions, moved from 87-51]

On Parcels 1, 2, 3 and 4, as shown on Map 1 in the Appendix to this Chapter, no curb cuts shall be
provided facing a #shore public walkway#, and further, on Parcel 2, no curb cuts shall be provided
facing mapped parkland.

[Existing 87-63 provisions moved to 87-73]
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{Existing 87-64 provisions moved to 87-74]

8585
Apolicabilitv-of Waterfront Resulati

(Existing 87-65 provisions moved to 87-75]

87-66
c " ith-Adi ZonineLot

[Existing 87-66 provisions moved to 87-76]

87-70
HARLEM RIVER WATERFRONT ACCESS PLAN

{Existing provisions, moved from 87-60]

Map 2 (Waterfront Access Plan: Public Access Elements) in the Appendix to this Chapter shows
the boundaries of the area comprising the Harlem River Waterfront Access Plan and the location
of certain features mandated or permitted by the Plan.

87-71
Special Public Access Provisions

[Existing provisions, moved from 87-61]

The provisions of 62-50 (GENERAL REQUIREMENTS FOR VISUAL CORRIDORS AND
WATERFRONT PUBLIC ACCESS AREAS) shall apply to #developmenis#, #enlargements#,
alterations or changes of #use#, as follows:

(a) #Shore public walkways#
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(b)

(1) In the Core Subdistrict, as shown on Map 1 in the Appendix to this Chapter, Fthe
#ishore public walkway# shall be constructed at an elevation of two feet above the

highest level of the Oak Point Rail Link, except that:
(1) on Parcels 6 and 7, no such elevation requirement shall apply;

(ii) on Parcel 5, if commercial or public utility vehicle storage, as listed in Use
Group 16C, is #developed# or #enlarged# as the primary #use# on the
#zoning lots#, such elevation requirement shall not apply. However, for any
other #use#, such elevation requirement shall only apply along the
westernmost section of the #shore public walkway# to a depth of 40 feet;
and

(ii})  on all #zoning lots#, a #shore public walkway# shall be required to meet the
grade of an existing adjacent #street#, which may include deviating from
such elevation requirement where necessary.

(2) In the Core Subdistrict, Aa dead-end fire apparatus access road turnaround, as
defined in the New York City Fire Code, Section 503.2.5 {Dead-ends), or its
successor, may by certification extend into a designated #shore public walkway#
as set forth in Section 87-73 (Certification to Allow Fire Apparatus Access Road
Turnaround in Shore Public Walkways).

* * *

#Upland connections#

#Upland connections# shall be located on Parcels 3, 4, ard 6; and 10 as designated on Map
2 in the Appendix to this Chapter.

In the Core Subdistrict, Fthe provisions of Sections 62-50 are modified, as follows:

(1) Parcel 3 may provide the #upland connectioni# at either of the two optional locations
indicated on Map 2.
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(2) The required width for an #upland connection# on Parcel 6 is reduced to 12 feet.
Such #upland connection# shall be subject only to the applicable pedestrian path
provisions.

(c) #Supplemental public access areas#

In the Core Subdistrict, #Ssupplemental public access areas#, pursuant to this Plan, shall
be provided on Parcels 1 and 2, as indicated on Map 2 in the Appendix to this Chapter.
However, the requirement may be waived by certification by the Chairperson of the City
Planning Commission as set forth in Section 87-62 72 (Certification to Waive
Supplemental Public Access Area Requirement).

In the North Subdistrict, a #supplemental public access arca# shall be provided on Parcel
10, as indicated on Map 2.

(d) #Visual Corridors#

#Visual corridors# shall be located within Parcels 1, ard 4_and 10, and mapped parkland,
as indicated on Map 2 in the Appendix to this Chapter.

87-72
Certification to Waive Supplemental Public Access Area Requirement

[Existing provisions, moved from 87-62)

In the Core Subdistrict, Efor Parcels 1 and 2, the requirement to provide a designated
#supplemental public access area#, as indicated on Map 2 in the Appendix to this Chapter, may be
waived by the Chairperson of the City Planning Commission, provided that:

(a) the site plan includes a vehicular connection through the #zoning lot# pursuant to the
design guidelines set forth in Section 87-4% 51 (Fire Apparatus Access Roads),

{b) a declaration of restrictions has been provided, pursuant to Section 87-64 74;
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(c)  the design meets all applicable connection requirements set forth in Section 87-66 76
(Connection with Adjacent Zoning Lots in the Core Subdistrict); and

(d) such a vehicular connection, either:

(1) on Parcel 1, provides access between East 149th Street and Exterior Street, serving
all #buildings# along the #shore public walkway# and mapped parkland; or

(2) on Parcel 2, provides a bi-directional connection between Exterior Street at its
intersection with East 144th Street and the southernmost #lot line#,

87-73
Certification to Allow Fire Apparatus Access Road Turnaround in Shore Public Walkways

[Existing provisions, moved from 87-63]

In the Core Subdistrict, ©a for Parcels 2, 3 and 4, a dead-end fire apparatus access road turnaround,
as defined in the New York City Fire Code, Section 503.2.5 (Dead-ends) may, by certification,
extend into the designated #shore public walkway#, provided that:

(a) a declaration of restrictions has been provided, pursuant to Section 87-64 74;

& * *

87-74

Declaration of Restrictions
[Existing provisions, moved from 87-64]

In the Core Subdistrict, Efor any fire apparatus access road proposed for certification pursuant to
Sections 87-62 72 or 87-63 73, a declaration of restrictions shall be provided to guarantee the
construction, improvement, operation, maintenance and repair of such road, to guarantee that such
road remains open, unobstructed and accessible to all members of the public, except as necessary
to avoid public dedication, and to ensure compliance with all applicable provisions. Such
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declaration of restrictions shall be prepared in a form acceptable to the Department of City
Planning, shall be filed and duly recorded in the Borough Office of the Register of the City of New
York and indexed against the property. Filing and recording of the declaration of restrictions shall
be a precondition for the Chairperson’s certification under Sections 87-62 72 and 87-63 73, where
applicable.

For certifications proposed pursuant to Section 87-63 73, at the time a declaration of restrictions
has been provided by the adjacent #development#, #enlargemeni#, alteration or change of #use#,
pursuant to this Section, permitting vehicular connection between #zoning lots#, the #zoning lot#
containing a previously constructed fire apparatus access turnaround shall be responsible for the
following actions on the portion of the connection on such #zoning lot#:

(a) deconstructing the fire apparatus access road turnaround;

(b) re-landscaping the area that had extended into the #shore public walkway#, so as to create
the conditions of the immediately surrounding #shore public walkway#, which may include
any combination of tree planting, laying sod, removing pavers, or any other required
landscaping action;

(c) extending all required sidewalks that had remained short of the #lot line# to the shared #lot
line# to connect to the required adjacent sidewalks and enable pedestrian movement across
parcels; and

(d) complying with all applicable waterfront rules, #street# regulations and the New York City
Fire Code.

87-75
Applicability of Waterfront Regulations

[Existing provisions, moved from 87-65]

In the Core Subdistrict, fin the event that #streets# are mapped on Parcels 1, 2, 3 and 4 after June
30, 2009, the area within such #streets# may continue to be considered part of the #zoning lot# for
the purposes of applying all waterfront regulations of the Zoning Resolution.
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87-76
Connection with Adjacent Zoning Lots in the Core Subdistrict

[Existing provisions, moved from 87-66]

In the Core Subdistrict, Fthe following provisions apply to #developments#, #enlargements#,
alterations or changes of #use#, pursuing certification, pursuant to either Section 87-62 72
(Certification to Waive Supplemental Public Access Area Requirement) or 87-63 73 (Certification
to Allow Fire Apparatus Access Road Turnaround in Shore Public Walkways).

On each of Parcels 2, 3 and 4, and only among Parcels 2, 3 and 4, a #development#, #enlargement#,
alteration or change of #use#, shall provide a connection for bi-directional vehicular travel at an
adjacent #zoning lot line# if such adjacent #zoning lot# has previously constructed a connection
that terminates at the shared #lot line#. Any connection of fire apparatus access roads across a
shared #zoning lot line# must meet the grade of, and maintain the street width of, the existing
adjacent private street. In addition to such physical shared #lot line# connection, a #private road#
declaration shall be provided pursuant to the provisions of Section 87-64 74. A connection need
not be opened unless and until such declaration of restrictions, in accordance with Section 87-64
74, has been recorded against the adjacent #zoning lot#.

When no connection for vehicular travel terminating at the opposite side of a shared #lot line#
exists, a dead-end fire apparatus access road turnaround may be constructed, pursuant to Section
87-63 73, which may extend into the designated #shore public walkway#. Such certification is also
contingent upon providing a declaration of restrictions, in accordance with Section 87-64 74.

Appendix
Special Harlem River Waterfront District Plan

Map 1. Special Harlem River Waterfront District, Subdistricts and Parcels
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APPENDIX F

INCLUSIONARY HOUSING DESIGNATED AREAS AND MANDATORY
INCLUSIONARY HOUSING AREAS

The Bronx

The Bronx Community District 4

In portions of the #Special Grand Concourse Preservation District# and in the R7A, R7D, RS,
RBA and R9D Districts within the areas shown on the following Map | and 2:
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Please feel free to contact me at (212) 482-5185 if you or your staff have any questions in
the regard.

Sincerely,

“Julie Lubin, Esq.
General Counsel

JL:mg
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oare__ (0 ///261Z

TIME: Z "S— Z‘?M

C: Members, City Planning Commission
Raju Mann, Director, Land Use Division
Amy Levitan, Deputy Director
Dylan Casey, Esq., Deputy General Counsel
Jeff Yuen, Project Manager
Anita Laremont, Esq., DCP
Danielle J. DeCerbo, DCP
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